BURKE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
October 10, 2017
The Burke County Board of Commissioners met on Tuesday, October 10, 2017 at 6:00 PM in the Commissioners Meeting Room at the Burke County Courthouse.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Allen DeLaigle.  Also in attendance were Commissioners Abrams, Deloach, Kelly and Martin.  County Attorney, Adam Nelson and Administrator Merv Waldrop were at the meeting as well.   
The Administrator gave the invocation for the meeting and then Commissioner Deloach led everyone in the Pledge of Allegiance to the United States Flag.

The first item for the Board was to consider the minutes of meetings held on September 12th, 13th, 20th and 27th.   Mrs. Kelly made a motion to approve the minutes as written.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion which was approved on a vote of 5 to 0.  

After that Annie Phillips addressed the Board concerning Cobb Road.  She stated that they wanted Cobb Road paved but that the major property owner is suggesting that it be relocated to run along her south property line.  She noted that the road gets muddy and there is a lot of traffic going to an historic church on the road.  She added that the school bus will not travel the road during rainy weather.  Rensiebell Cobb also commented that Ms. Albritton has agree to give the right of way to relocate the road along the woodline.  The Commissioners suggested that the Public Works Director meet with Ms. Albritton to review the proposed route to see if it is feasible.

Next the Board opened bids for paper products and trash can liners for the fiscal year.  The Administrator opened bids from seven firms who wanted to provide products to the County.  All gave a bid for each item except for American Pride.  The bids are listed below:
	Bidder
	 Haskins 
	 Kamo 
	 Associated Paper 
	 S&S 
	 AVM 
	 Central Poly 
	American Pride Paper & Plastics 

	Brands
	 Augusta, GA 
	 Augusta, GA 
	 Augusta, GA 
	 North Augusta, SC 
	 Ooltewah, TN 
	 Linden, NJ 
	Lakewood, NJ 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	singlefold paper towels
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Stefco
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Bay West 47000
	$14.38 
	 
	 
	 
	$23.36 
	 
	 

	Nibroc
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Boardwalk
	 
	 
	 
	$13.65 
	$21.50 
	 
	 

	Georgia Pacific
	 
	$13.76 
	 
	$38.75 
	$31.10 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	$13.70 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	*13.89
	*11.46

	multi-fold paper towels
	natural brown
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Stefco
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Bay West 48000
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$23.35 
	 
	 

	Georgia Pacific
	$13.88 
	$13.13 
	 
	$37.90 
	$29.55 
	 
	 

	Nibroc
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Boardwalk
	 
	 
	 
	$13.20 
	$20.50 
	 
	 

	ProLink
	$13.23 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	*13.00
	 
	$19.65 
	*13.35
	*11.29

	multi-fold paper towels
	bleached white
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Stefco
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Georgia Pacific
	 
	$15.98 
	 
	$42.80 
	$35.10 
	 
	 

	Advantage
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Bay West 48500
	$16.56 
	 
	 
	 
	$26.30 
	 
	 

	Boardwalk
	 
	 
	 
	$15.90 
	$23.62 
	 
	 

	Nibroc
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	ProLink
	$15.89 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	*15.89
	 
	 
	*16.12
	*12.46

	household roll towels
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Bay West
	$18.12 
	 
	 
	 
	$28.65 
	 
	 

	Boardwalk
	 
	 
	 
	$23.00 
	$25.88 
	 
	 

	Georgia Pacific
	 
	$17.24 
	 
	$58.90 
	 
	 
	 

	Stefco
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Kimberly Clark
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	ProLink
	$18.00 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	*15.5
	 
	 
	*17.5
	no bid

	roll toilet tissue
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Kimberly Clark
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$78.05 
	 
	 

	Bay West 54900
	$34.45 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Paper Source
	 
	$29.13 
	 
	$34.00 
	$34.41 
	 
	 

	ProLink
	$29.95 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Boardwalk
	 
	 
	$28.75 
	 
	$34.41 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	*30
	*28.74

	Jr. Jumbo Roll Tissue
	White 2ply / 9in.
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Acme (ABJRT9)
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	ProLink
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Bay West 10020
	 
	 
	 
	 
	$39.05 
	 
	 

	Morcon (Mor29)
	 
	$18.64 
	$15.50 
	$15.90 
	$17.88 
	 
	 

	ProLink
	$22.45 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	*23.12
	 
	 
	 
	 
	*14.8
	*13.98

	hard wound roll towels
	White 2 ply
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Stefco
	 
	 
	 
	$29.50 
	 
	 
	 

	Bay West 45500
	$21.38 
	 
	 
	 
	$39.65 
	 
	 

	Prime Source
	 
	$18.46 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Boardwalk
	 
	 
	 
	$19.20 
	$24.40 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	*19.4
	 
	 
	*18.67
	*14.49

	trash can liners
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	10-12 gallon
	$22.52 
	$19.96 
	$23.89 
	$22.90 
	$16.79 
	$15.30 
	no bid

	30 gallon
	$21.90 
	$20.40 
	$22.28 
	$20.90 
	$19.11 
	$19.80 
	no bid

	55-60 gallon
	$23.66 
	$22.06 
	$24.10 
	$25.90 
	$20.54 
	$19.90 
	no bid

	45 gallon
	$25.10 
	$22.89 
	$25.00 
	$22.50 
	$21.62 
	$24.10 
	no bid

	33 gallon
	$17.15 
	$16.89 
	$17.95 
	$19.25 
	$14.86 
	$15.40 
	no bid

	extra hvy leaf bag
	$23.95 
	$20.39 
	$20.35 
	$21.15 
	$19.81 
	$19.00 
	no bid

	10-12 gal low density
	$16.75 
	$15.22 
	$15.25 
	$15.50 
	$15.85 
	$14.80 
	no bid


This item was referred to the Finance Committee for award after review by the Facility Maintenance Director.
The Commissioners then had a bid opening for Rumble Strip Installation on 18 County Roads.  There was only one bid on this project.  Reeves Construction offered to install all 105 sets of rumble strips 18 intersections in the County for a price of $149,625.  The Administrator noted that this was being funded by the DOT using their LMIG money.  The bid was referred to the Finance Committee for approval after review by the Road Department.
After that the Commissioners reviewed a request from the Development Authority to approve a resolution supporting this issuance of Pollution Control Bonds for Oglethorpe Power in the amount of $500,000,000.  The Administrator noted that this was on our agenda last month but we approved the resolution prior to the Authority giving its approval.  Mr. Deloach made a motion to adopt the resolution authorizing the bond issue for Oglethorpe Power.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion and it passed with all voting in favor.    

Next, the Commissioners considered renewal of a contract with Moreland Altobelli for engineering services for the Burke County Landfill.  The firm agreed to keep their hourly rates the same as in previous years.  The Administrator noted that they have done a good job for us in the past.  Mr. Abrams moved to renew the agreement with Moreland Altobelli.  Mr. Martin offered the second and the motion carried with all in favor.  
The Board then considered an appointment to the Board of Tax Assessors.  John Lovett’s term expired in September.  The Administrator noted that he has been an active member of the Board and was will to serve another term.  Mr. Deloach made a motion to reappoint John Lovett to another 6-year term.  Mrs. Kelly gave the second.  The motion was approved on a vote of 5 to 0.  
The next item of business was approval of a contract with the CSRA Regional Commission for preparation of the County’s Comprehensive Plan Update.  The Administrator reported that the State of Georgia requires that we adopt a comprehensive plan and update it every 10 years.  He also noted that the Regional Commission has offered to update our plan at no charge to the County.  Mrs. Kelly made a motion to contract with the CSRA Regional Commission to update our Comp Plan.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion.  It carried on a unanimous vote.  
The Commissioners then considered a contract with the CSRA Regional Commission to prepare a Pre-Disaster Hazard Mitigation Plan update for the County.  We have been awarded a grant from GEMA to fund the preparation of the update stated the Administrator.  The Regional Commission will prepare the update for the amount of funds that will come from the grant.  Mr. Abrams moved to contract with the CSRA Regional Commission to update our disaster mitigation plan.  Mr. Deloach gave the second and the motion carried without opposition.
After that the Board reviewed a proposed contract for services with the Burke County Chamber of Commerce.  The contract provides that the Chamber will help staff the County’s welcome center and assist with newcomer welcome packages.  In return the County will pay the Chamber $20,000 each year.  Mrs. Kelly made a motion to approve the contract with the Chamber of Commerce.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Abrams and it passed 5 to 0.  
The Commissioners then turned their attention to a grant and budget amendment for body cameras for the Sheriff’s Office.  The US Office of Justice Programs has approved to fund Burke County $33,971 to purchase body cameras.  There is no match required on this grant.  Mr. Martin moved to accept the grant and approve the budget amendment for the purchase of body cameras for the Sheriff’s Office.  Mrs. Kelly seconded the motion and it carried with all voting in favor.
Next on the agenda was a proposal to update the County’s purchasing policies to match Federal grant requirements.  The County’s purchasing and bidding requirements are stricter than the Federal guidelines but the County has a 1% allowance for local vendors.  The Federal procedures will not allow this provision.  Therefore, when a project is funded by a Federal grant we must use the lowest qualified bidder without regard to where the business is located.  Mrs. Kelly made a motion to revise the County Purchasing Policies as presented to match the Federal requirements.  Mr. Deloach gave the second and the motion carried with all in favor.
The Board then considered several appointments to the Planning Commission.  Three members’ terms expired in September.  Lee Webster representing District 1, Bill Lively representing District 3 and Carolyn Heath representing District 4 all had terms that expired on September 27th.  Mr. Lively indicated that he did not want to be reappointed. Mr. Abrams re-nominated Lee Webster and Mr. DeLaigle re-nominated Carolyn Heath to represent their districts.  Mr. Martin asked to table his nomination until November.  Mr. Abrams then made a motion to reappoint Lee Webster and Carolyn Heath to the Planning Commission for another four-year term each.  Mrs. Kelly made the second.  On a vote of five to 0 the motion passed.
The Administrator then asked permission to fill three vacant positions at the Landfill, one at the Recreation Department and one in the Vehicle Maintenance Shop.  Mr. Martin moved to authorize staff to advertise and fill the five vacancies.  Mr. Abrams seconded the motion and it carried with all in favor.  

Chairman DeLaigle welcomed the new Georgia Power Regional Manager, Suzanne Sharkey to the meeting.  She is from Waynesboro but was recently promoted to a new post.  The Board all wished her well in her new position.
Next, EMA Director, Chief Sanders reported that everything is going well and they will be conducting a test on the emergency alert sirens this Thursday evening at 7:00 PM.

Finance Director, Michael Wiseman, reported that things are going well with the close out of the fiscal year. 

Jesse Burke, Public Works Director thanked the Board for the Cost of Living increase for the employees.  He stated that they never catch up on the road maintenance.    

Rolene Rowell, Recreation Director, reported that football is underway and that they are participating in the employee health fair on October 25th.  She added that the gym will be closed for repair from October 28 through November 1st.  They also will be participating in Trick or Treat on Liberty Street on Halloween.
Paul Burke, Road Superintendent, reported that they were on their second pass on mowing the right of ways.  They will be resurfacing 4 Points Road and are working to clean up the landfill.  

Loren Barnhart, Facility Maintenance Director, reported that things are going well.  He noted that their crews had saved the County thousands of dollars by redoing the insulation and ceilings at three fire stations.  He added that they have moved all computers to virtual servers.  
Economic Development Director, Jessica Hood, stated that Galaxy is expanding by adding 108,000 square feet and 9 new jobs.  She added that the project activity has doubled.  
Ashley Roberts, Chamber of Commerce Director, thanked the Board for their long partnership with the Chamber.  She noted that they are currently working on the Leadership Burke program and will have a golf tournament on November 2nd.  She also reported that a new business is coming to Waynesboro.  Vintage on 6th will open on October 28th.  
Phillip Wren, Chief Appraiser reported that the digest is complete and that it is in the Tax Commissioners Office.  
Hospital Administrator, Thomas Steiner, introduced new CFO, Jerry Pickett.  He pointed out that the numbers for the emergency department are level from last year to now.  He added that our treatment & response times are better and they are ahead of national averages.
Magistrate Judge, Sterling Wimberly, noted that they will have a week of court  and his office is getting all their PO’s for the new year.  
Chairman DeLaigle asked about the scrap tires dumped in the County.  He wanted to know if we needed to change the laws.  Judge Wimberly stated that the laws are ok, we need to catch them.  If they are caught they will be prosecuted.  He added that one man cannot patrol this whole county and that our code enforcement officer needs assistance from the Sheriff’s Department.  

Chief Deputy, Lewis Blanchard, reported that the Code Enforcement Officer is doing a great job but there is no way one man can patrol the entire county.  He noted that they have been very active and have an MOU with the Waynesboro PD for addressing issues in the city limits.  They have been working with the Richmond County metal theft task force.  They had 18 felony drug arrests last month, 134 arrests overall and the jail is currently at 125.  
Obediah Lewis asked about William Tinley Road.  The County Attorney noted that the appraisals and title searches are complete.  The next step is to send a final letter to each property owner before going to court to condemn the right of way needed to pave the road.
Mr. Abrams made a motion to go into executive session.  Mr. Martin seconded the motion and it was approved unanimously.

After some discussion, Mr. Martin moved to go back into regular session and to authorize the Chairman to execute an affidavit on behalf of the Commissioners.  Mr. Deloach seconded this motion and it carried unanimously.  The Attorney reported that one personnel item and one item of pending litigation had been discussed but no action was taken.  

Being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 7:54 PM.
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